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Cameron Wade, Attorney (OH 0103388)
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation
Office of the General Counsel

445 12th Street, S.W.

Washington, D.C. 20024-2101
Telephone: (202) 568-4740
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Docket #6909 Date Filed:
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Emails: wade.cameron@pbgc.gov and efile@pbgc.gov

Counsel for Petitioner Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
LOS ANGELES DIVISION

In re:

VERITY HEALTH SYSTEM OF
CALIFORNIA, INC,, et al.,

Debtors and Debtors In Possession.

X Affects All Debtors

[l Affects Verity Health System of California, Inc.

[ Affects O’Connor Hospital

[JAffects Saint Louise Regional Hospital

[]Affects St. Francis Medical Center

[]Affects St. Vincent Medical Center

[l Affects Seton Medical Center

[ Affects O’Connor Hospital Foundation

[]Affects Saint Louise Regional Hospital
Foundation

[l Affects St. Francis Medical Center of Lynwood
Foundation

[]Affects St. Vincent Foundation

[ Affects St. Vincent Dialysis Center, Inc.

[ Affects Seton Medical Center Foundation

[ Affects Verity Business Services

[l Affects Verity Medical Foundation

[]Affects Verity Holdings, LLC

U Affects De Paul Ventures, LLC

[1Affects De Paul Ventures - San Jose ASC,
LLC

Debtors and Debtors In Possession.

Lead Bankruptcy Case No. 2:19-bk-14146-BB
Jointly Administered with:
Case No. 2:18-bk-20162-BB
Case No. 2:18-bk-20163-BB
Case No. 2:18-bk-20164-BB
Case No. 2:18-bk-20165-BB
Case No. 2:18-bk-20167-BB
Case No. 2:18-bk-20168-BB
Case No. 2:18-bk-20169-BB
Case No. 2:18-bk-20171-BB
Case No. 2:18-bk-20172-BB
Case No. 2:18-bk-20173-BB
Case No. 2:18-bk-20175-BB
Case No. 2:18-bk-20176-BB
Case No. 2:18-bk-20178-BB
Case No. 2:18-bk-20179-BB
Case No. 2:18-bk-20180-BB
Case No. 2:18-bk-20181-BB

Chapter 11 Cases
Hon. Judge Sheri Bluebond

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AND
REQUEST FOR NOTICE FOR UNITED
STATES GOVERNMENT ATTORNEY
CAMERON WADE

'
11/7/2025
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TO THE CLERK OF THE ABOVE-ENTITLED COURT, THE DEBTORS AND
ITS ATTORNEY OF RECORD, UNITED STATES TRUSTEE, AND OTHER
INTERESTED PARTIES:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (“PBGC”), an|
agency of the United States Government and a creditor in the above-captioned cases, hereby files
this notice of appearance and request for electronic notice pursuant to Rule 9010(b) of the
Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the “Bankruptcy Rules”), and requests, pursuant to
Section 1109(b) of Title 11, United States Code and Bankruptcy Rules 2002(j)(4), 3017(d) and
9007, that notice of all matters which may come before the Court concerning the above-
captioned cases and debtors be given to and served upon PBGC as listed below.

This request includes, inter alia, the notices and papers referred to in Bankruptcy Rules
2002, 3017 (including all disclosure statements and plans of reorganization) and 9007, notices

of any orders, applications, complaints, demands, hearings, motions, petitions, pleadings or
requests, and any other documents brought before this Court in this case, whether formal or
informal, ex parte or on notice, written or oral, or transmitted or conveyed by mail, electronic
mail, personal delivery, telephone, facsimile, or otherwise.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that this entry of appearance and request for
notice is without prejudice to PBGC’s rights, remedies, and claims against other entities or any
objection that may be made to the jurisdiction or venue of the Court or venue of these cases, and
shall not be deemed or construed to be a waiver of PBGC’s rights: (i) to have final orders and
non-core matters entered only after de novo review by a district court, (ii) to trial by jury in any
proceedings so triable in this case or in any controversy or proceeding related to these cases, (iii)

to have the district court withdraw the reference in any matter subject to mandatory or
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discretionary withdrawal, or (iv) to assert any other rights, claims, actions, defenses, setoffs or
recoupments to which PBGC is or may be entitled in law or in equity, all of which PBGC
expressly reserves.

Assistant U.S. Attorney Elan S. Levey filed an Application of Non-Resident Attorney to
Appear in a Specific Case for United States Government attorney Cameron Wade on August 13,
2025 [Dkt. 6881]. The Application was granted on August 18, 2025 [Dkt. 6886].

Dated: November 7, 2025 Respectfully submitted,
Washington, D.C.
/s/ Cameron Wade
Cameron Wade
Attorney (OH 0103388)
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation
Office of the General Counsel
445 12th Street, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20024-2101
Telephone: (202) 568-4740
Emails: wade.cameron@pbgc.gov and
efile@pbgc.gov
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PROOF OF SERVICE OF DOCUMENT

| am over the age of 18 and not a party to this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding. My business address is:
445 12th Street, S.W., Washington, D.C. 20024-2101

A true and correct copy of the foregoing document entitled (specify): _Notice of Appearance And Request For Notice
For United States Government Attorney Cameron Wade

will be served or was served (a) on the judge in chambers in the form and manner required by LBR 5005-2(d); and (b) in
the manner stated below:

1. TO BE SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING (NEF): Pursuant to controlling General
Orders and LBR, the foregoing document will be served by the court via NEF and hyperlink to the document. On (date)
10/7/2025, | checked the CM/ECF docket for this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding and determined that the
following persons are on the Electronic Mail Notice List to receive NEF transmission at the email addresses stated
below:

Service information continued on attached page

2. SERVED BY UNITED STATES MAIL:

On (date) , | served the following persons and/or entities at the last known addresses in this bankruptcy
case or adversary proceeding by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope in the United States mail,
first class, postage prepaid, and addressed as follows. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration that mailing to the
judge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is filed.

|:] Service information continued on attached page

3. SERVED BY PERSONAL DELIVERY, OVERNIGHT MAIL, FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION OR EMAIL (state method
for each person or entity served): Pursuant to F.R.Civ.P. 5 and/or controlling LBR, on (date) , | served
the following persons and/or entities by personal delivery, overnight mail service, or (for those who consented in writing to
such service method), by facsimile transmission and/or email as follows. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration
that personal delivery on, or overnight mail to, the judge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is
filed.

E] Service information continued on attached page

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the foregoing is true and correct.

11/7/2025 Joselle M. Chatman /s/ Joselle M. Chatman

Date Printed Name Signature

This form is mandatory. It has been approved for use by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California.

June 2012 F 9013-3.1.PROOF.SERVICE
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PROOF OF SERVICE OF DOCUMENT (Attachment)
1. TO BE SERVED BY THE RT VIA TICEOF ELECTRONIC FILI NEFK):

e Alexandra Achamallah aachamallah@milbank.com, rliubicic@milbank.com

Melinda Alonzo ml7829@att.com

Anerio V Altman  aaltman@ecf.courtdrive.com, lakeforestpacer@gmail.com

Robert N Amkraut  ramkraut@foxrothschild.com

Kyra E Andrassy kandrassy@raineslaw.com, bclark@raineslaw.com;csantiago@raineslaw.com
Simon Aron saron@wrslawyers.com, moster@wrslawyers.com;jlee@wrslawyers.com

Allison R Axenrod allison@claimsrecoveryllc.com

Stephan A Barber steve@)jrgattorneys.com, anushree(@jrgattorneys.com

Cristina E Bautista  cristina.bautista@kattenlaw.com, ecf.lax.docket@kattenlaw.com

William C Beall Will@BeallandBurkhardt.com, carissa@beallandburkhardt.com

James Cornell Behrens jbehrens@milbank.com,
gbray(@milbank.com;mshinderman@milbank.com;dodonnell@milbank.com;jbrewster@milbank.com;J
Weber@milbank.com

Jacob Beiswenger jbeiswenger@omm.com, jacob-beiswenger-
5566(@ecf.pacerpro.com;swarren(@omm.com

Bruce Bennett  bbennett@jonesday.com

Peter J Benvenutti  pbenvenutti@kellerbenvenutti.com, pjbenven74@yahoo.com

Leslie A Berkoff Iberkoff@moritthock.com, hmay@moritthock.com

Steven M Berman  sberman@shumaker.com,
mbilirakis@shumaker.com;amatthews@shumaker.com;belliott@shumaker.com;jmasters@shumaker.co
m

Stephen F Biegenzahn steve@stblaw.com

Anthony Bisconti tbisconti@bklwlaw.com,
1193516420@filings.docketbird.com,docket@bklwlaw.com

Scott E Blakeley seb@blakeleylc.com, ecf@blakeleyllp.com

Karl E Block  kblock@loeb.com,
jvazquez@loeb.com;ladocket@loeb.com;kblock@ecft.courtdrive.com

Matthew I Bobb mbobb@HuntonAK.com, lgomez@HuntonAK.com;amckenzie@huntonak.com
J Scott Bovitz  bovitz@bovitz-spitzer.com

Dustin P Branch  branchd@ballardspahr.com,
carolod@ballardspahr.com;zarnighiann@pballardspahr.com

Michael D Breslauer  mbreslauer@swsslaw.com, sdurazo@swsslaw.com

Kayla D Britton kayla.britton@faegredrinker.com

Chane Buck Chane.b46@gmail.com

Lori A Butler butler.lori@pbgc.gov, efile@pbgc.gov

Howard Camhi  hcamhi@mrllp.com,
bankruptcy@mrllp.com;camhihr98234@notify.bestcase.com;wgenovese@mrllp.com;jkissinger@mrllp.
com

Schuyler Carroll  SCarroll@manatt.com, lduong@manatt.com

Kathryn M.S. Catherwood kcatherwood@grsm.com, asoto@grsm.com

This form is mandatory. It has been approved for use by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California.
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o Jeffrey D Cawdrey jcawdrey@grsm.com,
madeyemo(@gordonrees.com;asoto@grsm.com;amatthews@grsm.com

e Barry A Chatz barry.chatz@saul.com, jurate.medziak@saul.com

e Shirley Cho scho@pszjlaw.com

e Shawn M Christianson  cmcintire@buchalter.com, schristianson@buchalter.com

e Louis J. Cisz Icisz@nixonpeabody.com, jzic@nixonpeabody.com

e Jerome S Cohen jsc@jscbklaw.com

e Leslie A Cohen leslie@lesliecohenlaw.com, jaime@lesliecohenlaw.com;bryn@]lesliecohenlaw.com

e Marcus Colabianchi  mcolabianchi@duanemorris.com, marcus-colabianchi-2595@ecf.pacerpro.com

e Claudia Coleman ccoleman@fbtlaw.com

e Derrick F Coleman derrick@colemanfrost.com,
melissa@colemanfrost.com;marissa@colemanfrost.com

e Kevin Collins kevin.collins@btlaw.com, Tabitha.davis@btlaw.com

e Joseph Corrigan  Bankruptcy2@ironmountain.com

o David N Crapo dcrapo@gibbonslaw.com, elrosen@gibbonslaw.com

e Mariam Danielyan md@danielyanlawoffice.com, danielyan.mar@gmail.com

e Aaron Davis aaron.davis@bryancave.com, kat.flaherty(@bryancave.com

e Lauren A Deeb lauren.deeb@hoganlovells.com, carolyn.orphey@nelsonmullins.com

e Daniel Denny ddenny@milbank.com

e Kerry L Duffy kduffy@bartkopavia.com, cchou@bzbm.com;mlopez@bzbm.com

e Anthony Dutra adutra@hansonbridgett.com, ssingh@hansonbridgett.com

e Kevin M Eckhardt legal@distressed-debt-investing.com

e Lei Lei Wang Ekvall - DECEASED -  lekvall@swelawfirm.com,
lgarrett@swelawfirm.com;gcruz@swelawfirm.com;jchung@swelawfirm.com

e David KEldan David.Eldan@doj.ca.gov

e AndyJ Epstein taxcpaesq@gmail.com

e Richard W Esterkin richard.esterkin@morganlewis.com

e Christine R Etheridge christine.etheridge@ikonfin.com

e John D Faucher j.d.faucher@faucherlaw.com,
faucherecf(@gmail.com;faucher.johnd.b113858@notify.bestcase.com;p.askren@faucherlaw.com

e M Douglas Flahaut df@echoparklegal.com

e Michael G Fletcher mfletcher@frandzel.com, sking@frandzel.com,autodocket@frandzel.com

e Alan W Forsley alan.forsley@flpllp.com, awf@tkllawtirm.com,awf(@fl-
lawyers.net,addy@flpllp.com,andrea@flpllp.com

e Joseph D Frank jfrank@burkelaw.com,
mmatlock@fgllp.com;csmith@fgllp.com;knewbury@fgllp.com;csucic@fgllp.com

e VWilliam B Freeman bill.freeman@kattenlaw.com,
nicole.jones@kattenlaw.com,ecf.lax.docket@kattenlaw.com

e EricJ Fromme eric.fromme@afslaw.com, yvonne.li@afslaw.com

e Amir Gamliel agamliel@perkinscoie.com, cmallahi@perkinscoie.com;DocketLA@perkinscoie.com

o Jeffrey Garfinkle jgarfinkle@buchalter.com, docket@buchalter.com;lverstegen@buchalter.com

e Thomas M Geher tmg@jmbm.com, bt@jmbm.com;tmg@ecf.courtdrive.com

e Evelina Gentry evelina.gentry@akerman.com,
rob.diwa@akerman.com;reyko.delpino@akerman.com

e Lawrence B Gill Igill@nelsonhardiman.com,
lcompton@nelsonhardiman.com;rpatel@nelsonhardiman.com;rrange(@nelsonhardiman.com

This form is mandatory. It has been approved for use by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California.
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e Bernard R Given bgiven@loeb.com,

mortiz@loeb.com;ladocket@loeb.com;bsimmons@loeb.com;fmckeown@loeb.com;bgiven@ecft.courtdr

ive.com

Paul R. Glassman  pglassman@stradlinglaw.com

Aaron Matthew Gober-Sims  aarongobersims@paulhastings.com

Matthew A Gold courts@argopartners.net

Eric D Goldberg eric.goldberg@dlapiper.com, eric-goldberg-1103@ecf.pacerpro.com

Marshall F Goldberg mgoldberg@glassgoldberg.com, jbailey@glassgoldberg.com

Eric S Goldstein  egoldstein@goodwin.com, bankruptcy@goodwin.com

Richard H Golubow rgolubow@wghlawyers.com,

jmartinez@wghlawyers.com;svillegas@wghlawyers.com

Vincent A Gorski  vgorski@thegorskifirm.com, ATTY VGORSKI@trustesolutions.com

Arnold L Graff agraff@wrightlegal.net, nvbkfiling@wrightlegal .net;jpowell@wrightlegal.net

Barbara R Gross barbara@bgross.law, luz@bgross.law

David M. Guess dguess@buchalter.com, david-guess-9268@ecf.pacerpro.com

Anna Gumport agumport@sidley.com, laefilingnotice@sidley.com;anna-gumport-

6608@ecft.pacerpro.com

e Mary H Haas maryhaas@dwt.com, melissastrobel@dwt.com;lit-
docket@dwt.com;kimberlysimmonsgreene@dwt.com

e Craig N Haring charing@blankrome.com

e Melissa T Harris harris.melissa@pbgc.gov, efile@pbgc.gov

e Brian T Harvey bharvey@buchalter.com, docket@buchalter.com;dbodkin@buchalter.com

o James A Hayes jhayes@zinserhayes.com, jhayes@ecf.courtdrive.com

e Michael S Held mheld@jw.com

o Lawrence J Hilton lhilton@onellp.com,
Ithomas@onellp.com,info@onellp.com,nlichtenberger@onellp.com,vsoriano@onellp.com

e Robert M Hirsh robert.hirsh@nortonrosefulbright.com

e Florice Hoffman fhoffman@socal.rr.com, floricehoffman@gmail.com

e Lee F Hoffman lechoffmanjd@gmail.com, lee@fademlaw.com

e Marshall J Hogan mhogan@swlaw.com, fcardenas@swlaw.com

e Michael Hogue hoguem@gtlaw.com, bobbi.lauer@gtlaw.com;michael-hogue-

0383 (@ect.pacerpro.com

Matthew B Holbrook mbholbrook@sheppardmullin.com, amartin@sheppardmullin.com

e David I Horowitz david.horowitz@kirkland.com,
keith.catuara@kirkland.com;terry.ellis@kirkland.com;elsa.banuelos@kirkland.com;ivon.granados@kirk
land.com

Virginia Hoyt scif.legal.bk@scif.com

Brian D Huben hubenb@ballardspahr.com, carolod@ballardspahr.com

Joan Huh  joan.huh@cdtfa.ca.gov

Carol A Igoe cigoe@calnurses.org, ttschneaux@calnurses.org

Benjamin Ikuta  bikuta@hml.law

William E Ireland  wireland@hbblaw.com, edocs@hbblaw.com

Peter L Isola  pisola@hinshawlaw.com, rmojica@hinshawlaw.com,iking@hinshawlaw.com
Robbin L. Itkin  ritkin@sklarkirsh.com,

mduran@sklarkirsh.com;KFRAZIER @SKLARKIRSH.COM

Lawrence A Jacobson laj@cohenandjacobson.com

e Eamon Jafari jafari@barringtonlegal.com, gould@barringtonlegal.com

e John Mark Jennings johnmark.jennings@kutakrock.com, mary.clark@kutakrock.com
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e Cecelia Valentine cecelia.valentine@nlrb.gov

e Daniel Varon daniel@zalkin.com, michelle@zalkin.com

o Jason Wallach JWALLACH@MMPLAWYERS.COM, g33404@notify.cincompass.com

e Kenneth K Wang Kenneth.Wang@doj.ca.gov, Anthony.Conklin@doj.ca.gov

o Phillip K Wang pwang@strategylaw.com, tad.prizant@rimonlaw.com;docketing@rimonlaw.com

e Ashley R Wedding awedding@fabozzimillerlaw.com, dsandoval@fabozzimillerlaw.com

o Noah Weingarten nweingarten@loeb.com, astolyar@loeb.com;fmckeown@loeb.com

e Sharon Z. Weiss sharon.weiss@bclplaw.com,
raul.morales@bclplaw.com,REC_ KM ECF SMO@bclplaw.com,sharon-weiss-
7104@ecf.pacerpro.com

o Joseph M Welch joseph.welch@blankrome.com,
ann.grosso@blankrome.com;courtmail@blankrome.com

e Adam G Wentland awentland@tocounsel.com, lkwon@tocounsel.com

e Steven Werth steven.werth@gmlaw.com,
swerth@ecf.courtdrive.com;hannah.richmond@saul.com;pdillamar@ecf.courtdrive.com,Karen.Files@g
mlaw.com;patricia.dillamar@gmlaw.com

e Cranston J Williams cwilliams3@socalgas.com

o Latonia Williams lwilliams@goodwin.com, bankruptcy@goodwin.com

e Michael S Winsten mike@winsten.com

e Rebecca J Winthrop rebecca.winthrop@nortonrosefulbright.com,
evette.rodriguez@nortonrosefulbright.com

o Jeffrey C Wisler jwisler@connollygallagher.com, dperkins@connollygallagher.com

e Neal L Wolf nwolf@hansonbridgett.com, Ichappell@hansonbridgett.com

o Kirsten A Worley kirsten.worley@stoel.com, riley.curry@stoel.com

e Claire K Wu claire.wu@pillsburylaw.com,
renee.evans@pillsburylaw.com;docket@pillsburylaw.com

o Steven D Wyllie steven.wyllie@nlrb.gov

e Hatty KYip hatty.yip@usdoj.gov, hatty k.yip@usdoj.gov

e Bennett G Young byoung@jmbm.com, jb8@jmbm.com

e Andrew J Ziaja aziaja@leonardcarder.com,
sgroff@leonardcarder.com;msimons@leonardcarder.com;lbadar@leonardcarder.com

e Rose Zimmerman rzimmerman@dalycity.org
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